The Hospital is self-insured for a portion of its exposure to risk of loss from employee health
claims. Annual estimated provisions are accrued for the self-insured portion of employee health
claims and include an estimate of the ultimate costs for both reported claims and claims incurred
but not yet reported.

Subsequent Events

The Hospital has evaluated subsequent events through June 25, 2024, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

HIGHLAND COUNTY JOINT TOWNSHIP DISTRICT HOSPITAL AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

15

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In 2023, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements (GASB 96), which requires subscription-based information technology
arrangements (SBITAs) that have a maximum possible term greater than 12 months to be recorded
in the statement of net position. Previously, SBITAs were not recorded in the statement of net
position. The following table outlines the prior period adjustments necessary to implement GASB
96.

Statement of Net Position

As previously stated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
December 31, 2022

Net position 63,115,823$   23,477$   63,139,300$
Capital assets, net 29,688,633   92,739   29,781,372
Current portion of SBITA liability -   26,162   26,162
Noncurrent portion of SBITA liability -   43,100   43,100

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
   Changes in Net Position

As previously stated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
December 31, 2022

Purchased services 6,542,520$   (15,330)$   6,527,190$
Interest expense 3,498   2,291   5,789
Depreciation and amortization 3,626,695   14,958   3,641,653
Net decrease in 2022 change in net position 1,919$

Statement of Cash Flows
As previously stated,
December 31, 2022 Adjustment

As restated,
December 31, 2022

Cash paid to vendors for goods and services (22,535,204)$   40,726$   (22,494,478)$
Principal payments of subscription-based

information technology arrangement obligations -   (13,905)   (13,905)
Implementation costs of subscription-based

information technology arrangement obligations -   (24,530)   (24,530)
Interest paid (3,498)   (2,291)   (5,789)

4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Chapter 135 of the Ohio Uniform Depositor Act authorizes local and governmental units to make
deposits in any national bank located in the state subject to inspection by the superintendent of
financial institutions eligible to become a public depository. Section 135.14 of the Ohio Revised
Code allows the local government to invest in United States treasury bills, notes, bonds or any
other obligation or security issued by the United States Treasury or any other obligation
guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America and bonds and other